for the purposes of recognising revenue under IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.

Following the release of IFRIC’s decision, management undertook a detailed review of new and updated software
licensing agreements and obtained independent advice from a third party. We analysed revenue recognition in
respect of various contracts with our customers to reassess if we are acting as principal or agent.

Management concluded that while Data#3 does meet some criteria of control, on balance it does not demonstrate
sufficient control of the licenses for indirect licensing sales before they are transferred to the customer and
therefore has determined that we act as an agent in respect of these sales. The Group has revised its accounting
policy for the recognition of sales of indirect software licensing contracts to account for this revenue as agent. On
this basis, revenue recognised as agent is the net of revenue due under the contract and costs of sale. The effect
on the past Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income of the change in accounting policy is shown
below:

As previously

reported
$000s

Adjustments
$000s

Restated
$000s

Year ended 30 June 2023

Revenue from contracts with customers 2,560,700 (1,677,011) 883,689

Total revenue 2,564,570 (1,677,011) 887,559

Purchase of goods (2,078,047) 1,677,011 (401,036)

Total expenses (2,511,336) 1,677,011 (834,325)

Profit before income tax 53,234 - 53,234

Half year to 31 December 2022

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,164,401 (760,852) 403,549

Total revenue 1,166,090 (760,852) 405,238

Purchase of goods (961,243) 760,852 (200,391)

Total expenses (1,141,532) 760,852 (380,680)

Profit before income tax 24,558 - 24,558

Year ended 30 June 2022

Revenue from contracts with customers 2,192,421 (1,390,868) 801,553

Total revenue 2,192,997 (1,390,868) 802,129

Purchase of goods (1,774,938) 1,390,868 (384,070)

Total expenses (2,148,904) 1,390,868 (758,036)

Profit before income tax 44,093 - 44,093

DATA#3 LIMITED   INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT   HALF YEAR 31 DECEMBER 2023

13

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
Note 3. Revenue (continued)

Our revenue recognition accounting policies are as follows:

Revenue from contracts with customers
We sell hardware, software licenses, maintenance contracts, consulting, recruitment, and contracting services.
For contracts with customers, we identify the contract with the customer, the performance obligation in the
contract and recognise revenue when or as each performance obligation is satisfied when there is a transfer to

[…]

Software licensing Point in time Agent 4,138 5,995

Consulting services Over time Principal 909 273

Software Solutions (b)

Software licensing Point in time Agent 34,691 31,194

Consulting services Over time Principal 924 488

Business Aspect  – consulting services (c) Over time Principal 16,054 15,917

Project Services – consulting services (d) Over time Principal 38,427 36,297

Support Services (e)

Maintenance Services Point in time Principal 44,601 33,308

Maintenance Services – software licensing Point in time Agent 2,251 1,293

Managed Services Over time Principal 20,929 18,588

People Solutions (f)

Contracting services Over time Principal 31,309 36,166

Recruitment services Point in time Principal 473 289

Discovery Technology1 (g) Point in time Principal - 1,172

Total revenue from contracts with customers   443,549 403,549

Other revenue   6,584 1,689

   450,133 405,238

1. Discovery Technology was integrated into Infrastructure Solutions during FY23.
2. Restated for change in accounting policy described above. Please refer to the table below:

Business unit
As previously

reported
$000s

Adjustments
$000s

Restated
$000s

Year ended 30 June 2023

Infrastructure Solutions (a) 566,187 (42,855) 523,332

Software Solutions (b) 1,652,453 (1,589,238) 63,215

Business Aspect (c) 33,204 - 33,204

Project Services (d) 74,549 - 74,549

Support Services (e) 164,330 (44,918) 119,412

People Solutions (f) 68,091 - 68,091

Discovery Technology (g) 1,886 - 1,886

Total revenue from contracts with customers 2,560,700 (1,677,011) 883,689

DATA#3 LIMITED   INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT   HALF YEAR 31 DECEMBER 2023

15

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

Note 3. Revenue (continued)

(a) Infrastructure Solutions includes sales of hardware, device-as-a-service and managed print services.
(b) Software Solutions includes volume licensing and public cloud subscription services.
(c) Business Aspect provides management and information technology consulting services.
(d) Project Services include the design and implementation of technology solutions.
(e) Support Services include managed services and maintenance services.
(f) People Solutions includes the provision of contractors and permanent staff.
(g) Discovery Technology provides wi-fi analytic services and wi-fi infrastructure. From 1 July 2023 the

operations of Discovery technology are fully integrated within Infrastructure Solutions.

Revenue recognition critical judgements
Management exercises judgment in determining the categorisation of revenues as there is an increasing
tendency for manufacturers to bundle various elements in the products and services that we resell – for example,
some infrastructure offerings include software and/or bundled services, and support offerings can include
software licenses. Principal versus agent assessments depend on the specific facts and circumstances in the
agreements with suppliers and customers and can be complex, requiring a high degree of judgement.

Business unit
As previously

reported
$000s

Adjustments
$000s

Restated
$000s

Half year to 31 December 2022

Infrastructure Solutions (a) 242,559 (13,722) 228,837

Software Solutions (b) 767,004 (735,322) 31,682

Business Aspect (c) 15,917 - 15,917

Project Services (d) 36,297 - 36,297

Support Services (e) 64,997 (11,808) 53,189

People Solutions (f) 36,455 - 36,455

Discovery Technology (g) 1,172 - 1,172

Total revenue from contracts with customers 1,164,401 (760,852) 403,549

Year ended 30 June 2022

Infrastructure Solutions (a) 440,324 (12,375) 427,949

Software Solutions (b) 1,433,710 (1,376,238) 57,472

Business Aspect (c) 26,563 - 26,563

Project Services (d) 66,610 - 66,610

Support Services (e) 160,121 (2,255) 157,866

People Solutions (f) 62,283 - 62,283

Discovery Technology (g) 2,810 - 2,810

Total revenue from contracts with customers 2,192,421 (1,390,868) 801,553

DATA#3 LIMITED   INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT   HALF YEAR 31 DECEMBER 2023

16

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

Note 4. Cash flow statement information

Reconciliation of net profit to net cash flow from operations

  Half year ended December

  2023 2022

  $’000 $’000

Profit for the half year  21,421 17,062

Depreciation and amortisation  3,574 3,567

Unwinding of discount on provisions  13 14

Bad and doubtful debts  59 333

Excess and obsolete inventory  - 338

Non-cash employee benefits expense – share-based payments  528 471

Other  1 1